

No. 11-3190

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT

**FLAVA WORKS, INC.,
Plaintiff-Appellee,**

v.

**MARQUES RONDALE GUNTER d/b/a myVIDSTER.com. and SalsaIndy, LLC,
Defendants-Appellants.**

**Appeal From The United States District Court For The Northern District of Illinois,
Eastern Division Case No. 1:10-cv-06517**

The Honorable Judge John F. Grady

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE, FLAVA WORKS, INC.

**Meanith Huon
The Huon Law Firm
PO Box 441
Chicago, Illinois 60690
Phone: (312) 405-2789
Fax No.: (312) 268-7276
E-mail: huon.meanith@gmail.com
IL ARDC. No.: 6230996
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellee, Flava Works, Inc.**

CIRCUIT RULE 26.1 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

Appellate Court No: 11-3190

Short Caption: Flava Works, Inc. v. Marques Rondale Gunter, et al.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	4
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	8
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	18
ARGUMENT	20
I. FLAVA WORKS HAS SHOWN A LIKELIHOOD OF SUCCESS ON THE MERITS.....	20
A. THE PERFECT 10 CASE DOES NOT APPLY.....	21
B. UNCONTRADICTED EVIDENCE WAS PRESENTED BY BOTH PARTIES TO THE DISTRICT COURT THAT THE MYVIDSTER.COM DEFENDANTS KNEW ITS USERS WERE INFRINGING.....	28
C. MYVIDSTER.COM HAS NO REPEAT INFRINGER POLICY	30
III. THE DISTRICT COURT CAN PRESUME IRREPARABLE HARM.....	31
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT’S ORDER WAS APPROPRIATE.....	33
CONCLUSION.....	36
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH FRAP RULE 32(a)(7).....	37
PROOF OF SERVICE	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Atari, Inc. v. North Am. Philips Consumer Elecs. Corp.</u> , 672 F.2d 607, 620 (7th Cir. 1982).....	7, 19, 32,31, 33
<u>East St. Louis Laborers' Local 100 v. Bellon Wrecking & Salvage Co.</u> , 414 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2005).....	33
<u>Graham v. Medical Mut.</u> , 130 F.3d 293 (7th Cir. Ill. 1997).....	33
<u>In re Aimster Copyright Litig.</u> , 334 F.3d 643 (7th Cir. 2003)	7, 18, 20, 26 28,29, 33
<u>Louis Vuitton Malletier, S.A. v. Akanoc Solutions, Inc.</u> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85266 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 19, 2010).....	26
<u>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Amazon.com, Inc.</u> , 508 F.3d 1146 (9th Cir. 2007)	18, 21, 24, 25 26, 28,
<u>Perfect 10 v. Google, Inc.</u> , 416 F. Supp. 2d 828 (C.D. Cal. 2006)	26
<u>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</u> , 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 79200 (C.D. Cal. July 16, 2008).....	27
<u>Playboy Enterprises, Inc. v. Webworld, Inc.</u> , 991 F. Supp. 543 (N.D. Tex. 1997).....	24
<u>Righthaven LLC v. Choudhry</u> , 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 48290 (D. Nev. May 3, 2011).....	26
<u>Scandia Down Corp. v. Euroguilt, Inc.</u> , 772 F.2d 1423 (7th Cir. 1985).....	19
<u>Wolk v. Kodak Imaging Network, Inc.</u> , No. 10-Civ-413(RWS), 2011 WL 940056 (S.D.N.Y. March 17, 2011).....	36
<u>STATUTES</u>	
17 U.S.C. § 101.....	22, 23, 25

17 U.S.C. § 106.....23, 25
17 U.S.C. § 512.....10, 28

OTHER AUTHORITIES

H.R. Rep. No. 94-1476, at 64 (1976),
reprinted in 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 5659, 5677.....22, 23
